15 LC 107 0044

House Resolution 26

By: Representatives Scott of the 76th, Jordan of the 77th, Waites of the 60th, and Stovall of the 74th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Ms. Diann Green on the occasion of her retirement; and for
- 2 other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Ms. Diann Green is a Division Director at Teachers Retirement System (TRS),
- 4 with the major responsibility of managing state pension payroll for more than 100,000
- 5 retirees and survivors; and
- 6 WHEREAS, prior to joining TRS, Ms. Green worked with the Department of Education and
- 7 Department of Family and Children Services for a total of 34 years of public service, and she
- 8 worked at Morehouse College in various research capacities; and
- 9 WHEREAS, her recent projects include development of the quality assurance program and
- 10 the implementation of the Pension Administration Services Solution application; and
- 11 WHEREAS, a native of Jackson, Mississippi, Ms. Green holds a bachelor's degree in
- 12 business administration from Clark Atlanta University; and
- 13 WHEREAS, in 2008, Ms. Green served as the Volunteer Coordinator for the state
- 14 headquarters for President Obama's campaign, and she led her team in registering several
- 15 thousand residents for voter registration; and
- 16 WHEREAS, she received recognition with the Georgia Leadership Institute in 2010,
- 17 performed various services with the American Red Cross, mentored children at the Sickle
- 18 Cell Foundation, and engaged in numerous opportunities with Atlanta Public Schools and
- 19 Girl Scouts of America; and
- 20 WHEREAS, she is a member of the political organization MoveOn.org and Toastmasters and
- 21 continues to lead by example on the ultimate mission of "empowering others to a brighter
- 22 future"; and

15 LC 107 0044

WHEREAS, as a dedicated member of Cascade United Methodist Church, she is a member

- 24 of the Gospel Choir and Stephen Ministry, which provides one to one care for people
- 25 experiencing grief, divorce, job loss, and terminal illness.
- 26 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 27 the members of this body recognize and commend Ms. Diann Green for her efficient,
- 28 effective, unselfish, and dedicated public service to the State of Georgia; congratulate her
- 29 upon the grand occasion of her retirement; and extend to her their most sincere best wishes
- 30 for continued health and happiness.
- 31 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 32 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Ms.
- 33 Diann Green.